



CNR No. DLCT01-000975-2023

IA No. 06/2024

SC No.50/2023

State Vs. Mehndi Hasan and Anr.

FIR No. 167/2022

PS Rajinder Nagar

U/s. 395/397/323/34 IPC and 25/27/54/59 Arms
Act

**INTERIM BAIL APPLICATION OF APPLICANT MEHNDI
HASAN**

11th December, 2024

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam Srivastava, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP
for State.
Sh. Arshan Ahmad, Id. Counsel for
applicant/accused.
IO WSI Jyoti in person.

1. Reply filed. Copy supplied.
2. This is an application u/s. 439 Cr. P.C. for grant of interim bail filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Mehndi Hasan (hereinafter referred to as an applicant).
3. It is argued on behalf of the applicant that he has been falsely implicated and he has not committed any offence. It is further argued that no recovery has been effected from the applicant. It is further argued that the investigation is complete. It is further argued that the applicant is in J.C. since 14.06.2022. It is further argued that the child of the applicant namely Mohd. Shami/Shaan is suffering from severe blood disease (Leukemia) and he is under treatment in AIIMS hospital. It is prayed that the applicant be

released on interim bail for a period of 30 days.

4. The application is opposed by the Ld. Addl. PP for State. It is submitted that the allegations against the applicant are serious in nature. It is prayed that the interim bail application of the applicant be dismissed.
5. Arguments heard.
6. Without going into the merits of the case, it is confirmed that the son of the applicant is approximately 2 years old and he is diagnosed with acute lymphoblastic Leukemia which requires chemotherapy and the period of treatment is around 2.5 years.
7. Taking the humanitarian view, the applicant is admitted to interim bail for a period of 15 days from today on furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 25,000/- alongwith one surety of the like amount subject to following conditions :-
 - (i) *The applicant shall not contact and influence the complainant and other witnesses in any manner whatsoever during the period of interim bail.*
 - (ii) *The applicant shall duly surrender before the jail authority after expiry of the period of interim bail.*
 - (iii) *The applicant shall provide his mobile phone number to the concerned jail superintendent which he shall keep active at all times.*
8. Nothing herein shall tantamount to any expression or opinion of this Court on the merits of this case.
9. The application of the applicant Mehndi Hasan for grant of interim bail is allowed in above terms.

10. Copy of this order be given dasti to the Id. Counsel for the applicant.
11. A hard as well as soft copy of this order be also sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and necessary action.
12. The application is disposed of in above terms.

(SUSHIL ANUJ TYAGI)
ASJ-04/Central/Delhi
11.12.2024_(VR)